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1. Background and objectives
Site U1609 is located at 1659.5 meters below sea level (mbsl) on the continental slope of the Portu-
guese margin (37°22.6159′N, 09°35.9119′W) close to Cape São Vicente (Figure F1). The primary 
scientific objective of Site U1609 was to recover a distal sedimentary record of the Late Miocene–
Pliocene Mediterranean overflow plume (Figure F2). The aim was to capture the evolution of the 
plume’s equilibrium depth with time from the earliest evidence of overflow through the Rifian 
Corridor (~7.8 Ma; Capella et al., 2017) through the Mediterranean’s Messinian Salinity Crisis 
(MSC) (5.97–5.33 Ma; Roveri et al., 2014) to the Early Pliocene (~4 Ma). This interval of major 
gateway and Mediterranean environmental change is likely to have substantially influenced both 
the density and chemistry of the overflow on subprecessional to million-year timescales (Krijgs-
man et al., 2024).

Site U1609 is 17 km west and downslope from Integrated Ocean Drilling Program Expedition 339 
Site U1391 (Figure F1), which targeted the Pliocene–Quaternary contourite depositional system 
(Expedition 339 Scientists, 2013). The succession recovered there comprised Pliocene–Quaternary 
muddy contourites with interbedded sands, hemipelagites, and several layers of mass movement 
deposits (Expedition 339 Scientists, 2013). On seismic profiles linking Site U1391 with Site U1609 
(Figure F3), packages of contouritic drift migrate landward with time (Rodrigues et al., 2020). Site 
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Figure F1. A. Bathymetry location map, Site U1609 with nearby sites from Expeditions 339 and 397. Box = location of B. 
B. Zoomed-in bathymetric map, Site U1609.
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U1609 was located seaward of Site U1391 to target both the older Miocene–Pliocene succession 
and take advantage of the surface erosion visible in the seismic data. This erosion of the late Qua-
ternary succession renders the older interval of interest (8–4 Ma) more accessible at shallower 
depths than elsewhere. The seismic data also suggest that the Late Miocene succession at Site 
U1609 is likely to provide a more complete record of the Mediterranean overflow plume than at 
Site U1610 (Figure F2), which is closer to the gateway. The more distal position of Site U1609 
ensures that a less clastic, more hemipelagic succession is recovered, generating sediments suit-
able for high-resolution astrochronological tuning. This robust age framework is essential for 
investigating the subprecessional evolution, variability, and driving mechanisms of the Mediterra-
nean overflow plume.
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features and Expedition 401 sites. AMW = Atlantic Mediterranean Water.
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Figure F3. Seismic Profile IL1774 with location and approximate penetration of Hole U1609A and Expedition 339 Hole 
U1391C. SP = shotpoint, TWT = two-way traveltime.
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1.1. Objectives
The major objective for Site U1609 was to recover a 8–4 Ma succession that records the distal 
evolution of the Mediterranean overflow plume during a phase of major Mediterranean–Atlantic 
gateway change and the formation of a salt giant in the Mediterranean. This has potential conse-
quences for global climate change (Krijgsman et al., 2024). In combination with other Expedition 
401 Atlantic sites, the record from Site U1609 also allows us to investigate more specific objectives 
including the following:

• To establish the age of the earliest contourites formed as a result of Mediterranean overflow,
• To evaluate the impact of extreme environmental fluctuations in the Mediterranean on its 

overflow plume and the structure of the Atlantic water masses, and
• To provide quantitative constraints on the mixing behavior of dense overflows by reconstruct-

ing the strength and attenuation rate of the Atlantic–Mediterranean exchange signal beyond 
the gateway.

2. Operations
The ship arrived at Site U1609 at 1655 h on 17 December 2023 after completing the 1220 nmi 
voyage from Amsterdam (Netherlands) in 4.5 days. All thrusters were down and secure at 1712 h, 
and the ship switched to full auto dynamic positioning (DP) mode at 1720 h, marking the start of 
operations at Site U1609. Operations started on the rig floor with assembly of the bottom-hole 
assembly (BHA). For Site U1609, we used a polycrystalline diamond compact (PDC) drill bit, and 
for the extended core barrel (XCB) cores we used a PDC cutting shoe. During recent International 
Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) expeditions, including Expedition 397 in the same area, this 
combination was found to yield very good recovery of XCB cores.

2.1. Hole U1609A
At 0430 h on 18 December 2023 after one missed mudline, we were successful in starting Hole 
U1609A (37°22.6259′N, 9°35.9120′W), with the seafloor calculated at 1659.5 mbsl based on the 
core recovery and mudline depth in Core 1H. Cores 1H–25H penetrated from the seafloor to 
224.7 meters below seafloor (mbsf ) and recovered 224.7 m (85%). Advanced piston corer tempera-
ture (APCT-3) tool temperature measurements were made during Cores 4H, 7H, 10H, and 13H, 
and all recorded smooth 10 min long temperature equilibration curves. At 0300 h on 19 Decem-
ber, we switched to the half-length advanced piston corer (HLAPC) system. Cores 26F–37F pene-
trated from 224.7 to 269.7 mbsf and recovered 45 m (102%). At 1430 h at 269.7 mbsf, we changed 
to XCB coring. Cores 38X–73X penetrated from 269.7 to 610.0 mbsf and recovered 340.3 m (99%) 
(Table T1). Over the course of the hole, the driller pumped eight 30 bbl sepiolite mud sweeps from 
274.7 to 571.0 mbsf.

After confirming that early Tortonian sediments had been reached and thus we had recovered the 
Messinian to late Tortonian target stratigraphy, we stopped coring. The last core (401-U1609A-
73X) reached 610.0 mbsf and came on deck at 2015 h on 22 December. We recovered 572.23 m of 
sediment over a 610.0 m cored interval (93.8% recovery) from Hole U1609A.

We prepared the hole for downhole logging by sweeping it with 30 bbl of sepiolite mud to flush out 
any loose sediment, displacing it with 230 bbl of barite-weighted mud to stabilize the borehole 
walls, and setting the end of pipe to 56.4 mbsf. The triple combo downhole logging tool string was 
assembled by 0130 h on 23 December, but before it could be run down the pipe, the wireline heave 
compensator control computer was found to be unresponsive. After troubleshooting diagnosed a 
probable hard drive failure, we decided to log without heave compensation. Ship heave was around 
2.5 m throughout the day, higher than desirable but not atypical for logging from the ship. The 
triple combo logged borehole physical properties data to within 5 m of the bottom of the hole. The 
second tool string, the Versatile Seismic Imager (VSI), also reached close to the bottom of the hole 
for the check shot survey. Concurrently, we observed for protected marine species. Only 2 of the 
13 check shot stations gave reliable first-arrival times because most of the borehole was too wide 
to achieve good coupling. Fortunately, those 2 stations were in the lower part of the hole where the 
03.2025 publications.iodp.org · 3
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Table T1. Core summary, Site U1609. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. ROP = rate of penetra-
tion. Core type: H = APC, F = HLAPC, X = XCB, numeric core type = drilled interval. (Continued on next two pages.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1609A Hole U1609B
Latitude: 37°22.6259′N Latitude: 37°22.6159′N
Longitude: 9°35.9120′W Longitude: 9°35.9119′W
Water depth (m): 1659.5 Water depth (m): 1659.5
Date started (UTC): 1715 h; 17 December 2023 Date started (UTC): 2230 h; 23 December 2023
Date finished (UTC): 2230 h; 23 December 2023 Date finished (UTC): 0000 h; 28 December 2023
Time on hole (days): 6.22 Time on hole (days): 4.06
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1670.5 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1670.5
Seafloor depth est. method: APC Calculated Seafloor depth est. method: Offset
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11
Penetration DSF (m): 610 Penetration DSF (m): 508.7
Cored interval (m): 610 Cored interval (m): 436.1
Recovered length (m): 572.23 Recovered length (m): 410.75
Recovery (%): 93.81 Recovery (%): 94.19
Drilled interval (m):  Drilled interval (m): 72.6
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 1
Total cores (N): 73 Total cores (N): 60
APC cores (N): 25 APC cores (N): 3
HLAPC cores (N): 12 HLAPC cores (N): 28
XCB cores (N): 36 XCB cores (N): 29
RCB cores (N): 0 RCB cores (N): 0
Other cores (N): 0 Other cores (N): 0

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)
Advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF (m)

Bottom depth
recovered 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)
Real ROP 

(m/h)
Sections 

(N)

Core on deck 
date 

(2023)

Core on deck 
time

UTC (h)

401-U1609A-
Start hole 18 Dec 0430
1H 0.0 2.4 2.4 0.0 2.38 2.38 2.38 99.0 3 18 Dec 0440
2H 2.4 11.9 9.5 2.4 12.68 10.28 10.28 108.0 114.0 8 18 Dec 0530
3H 11.9 21.4 9.5 11.9 21.67 9.77 9.77 103.0 114.0 8 18 Dec 0625
4H 21.4 30.9 9.5 21.4 31.48 10.08 10.08 106.0 114.0 8 18 Dec 0740
5H 30.9 40.4 9.5 30.9 40.85 9.95 9.95 105.0 114.0 8 18 Dec 0820
6H 40.4 49.9 9.5 40.4 50.60 10.19 10.20 107.0 114.0 8 18 Dec 0855
7H 49.9 59.4 9.5 49.9 60.22 10.32 10.32 109.0 114.0 8 18 Dec 1000
8H 59.4 68.9 9.5 59.4 69.54 10.14 10.14 107.0 114.0 8 18 Dec 1045
9H 68.9 78.4 9.5 68.9 78.50 9.70 9.60 102.0 114.0 8 18 Dec 1135
10H 78.4 87.9 9.5 78.4 88.65 10.25 10.25 108.0 114.0 8 18 Dec 1240
11H 87.9 97.4 9.5 87.9 97.35 9.45 9.45 99.0 114.0 8 18 Dec 1330
12H 97.4 106.9 9.5 97.4 105.67 8.27 8.27 87.0 114.0 7 18 Dec 1415
13H 106.9 116.4 9.5 106.9 117.17 10.27 10.27 108.0 57.0 9 18 Dec 1515
14H 116.4 125.9 9.5 116.4 122.82 6.42 6.42 68.0 57.0 6 18 Dec 1710
15H 125.9 135.4 9.5 125.9 134.96 9.06 9.06 95.0 57.0 7 18 Dec 1755
16H 135.4 144.9 9.5 135.4 141.48 6.08 6.08 64.0 57.0 5 18 Dec 1840
17H 144.9 154.4 9.5 144.9 151.53 6.63 6.63 70.0 57.0 6 18 Dec 1930
18H 154.4 163.9 9.5 154.4 160.35 5.95 5.95 63.0 57.0 5 18 Dec 2020
19H 163.9 173.4 9.5 163.9 168.44 4.54 4.54 48.0 57.0 4 18 Dec 2055
20H 173.4 182.9 9.5 173.4 183.18 9.78 9.78 103.0 57.0 8 18 Dec 2150
21H 182.9 192.4 9.5 182.9 188.70 5.80 5.80 61.0 38.0 5 18 Dec 2235
22H 192.4 201.9 9.5 192.4 195.99 3.59 3.59 38.0 38.0 4 18 Dec 2315
23H 201.9 211.4 9.5 201.9 206.43 4.53 4.53 48.0 38.0 4 19 Dec 0045
24H 211.4 220.9 9.5 211.4 214.85 3.45 3.45 36.0 38.0 3 19 Dec 0130
25H 220.9 224.7 3.8 220.9 224.67 3.77 3.77 99.0 15.2 4 19 Dec 0230
26F 224.7 225.0 0.3 224.7 224.95 0.25 0.25 83.0 3.6 1 19 Dec 0330
27F 225.0 229.8 4.8 225.0 230.08 5.08 5.08 106.0 57.6 5 19 Dec 0405
28F 229.8 233.9 4.1 229.8 233.93 4.13 4.13 101.0 49.2 4 19 Dec 0455
29F 233.9 234.2 0.3 233.9 234.15 0.25 0.25 83.0 3.6 1 19 Dec 0600
30F 234.2 238.9 4.7 234.2 239.22 5.02 5.02 107.0 56.4 5 19 Dec 0640
31F 238.9 243.7 4.8 238.9 243.94 5.04 5.04 105.0 57.6 5 19 Dec 0725
32F 243.7 248.4 4.7 243.7 248.75 5.05 5.05 107.0 56.4 5 19 Dec 0815
33F 248.4 253.2 4.8 248.4 253.51 5.11 5.11 106.0 57.6 5 19 Dec 0900
34F 253.2 257.9 4.7 253.2 257.58 4.38 4.38 93.0 56.4 4 19 Dec 0940
35F 257.9 262.7 4.8 257.9 262.33 4.43 4.43 92.0 57.6 4 19 Dec 1015
36F 262.7 266.2 3.5 262.7 266.16 3.46 3.46 99.0 21.0 4 19 Dec 1105
37F 266.2 269.7 3.5 266.2 269.74 3.54 3.54 101.0 21.0 4 19 Dec 1225
38X 269.7 274.7 5.0 269.7 276.20 6.50 6.50 130.0 2.9 6 19 Dec 1640
39X 274.7 280.2 5.5 274.7 282.86 8.16 8.16 148.0 3.7 7 19 Dec 1850
40X 280.2 289.9 9.7 280.2 290.09 9.89 9.89 102.0 4.3 8 19 Dec 2250
41X 289.9 299.6 9.7 289.9 299.83 9.93 9.93 102.0 11.6 8 20 Dec 0055
42X 299.6 309.3 9.7 299.6 309.17 9.57 9.57 99.0 10.6 8 20 Dec 0400
43X 309.3 319.0 9.7 309.3 319.25 9.95 9.95 103.0 10.6 8 20 Dec 0550
44X 319.0 328.7 9.7 319.0 328.93 9.93 9.93 102.0 14.6 8 20 Dec 0755
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45X 328.7 338.4 9.7 328.7 338.67 9.93 9.97 102.0 8.3 8 20 Dec 1000
46X 338.4 348.1 9.7 338.4 343.84 5.44 5.44 56.0 14.6 5 20 Dec 1135
47X 348.1 357.8 9.7 348.1 357.99 9.89 9.89 102.0 12.9 8 20 Dec 1315
48X 357.8 367.5 9.7 357.8 367.61 9.81 9.81 101.0 10.6 8 20 Dec 1510
49X 367.5 377.2 9.7 367.5 377.44 9.94 9.94 102.0 10.6 8 20 Dec 1655
50X 377.2 386.9 9.7 377.2 387.01 9.81 9.81 101.0 10.6 8 20 Dec 1850
51X 386.9 396.6 9.7 386.9 396.83 9.93 9.93 102.0 12.9 8 20 Dec 2045
52X 396.6 406.3 9.7 396.6 406.61 10.01 10.01 103.0 10.6 9 20 Dec 2240
53X 406.3 416.0 9.7 406.3 415.88 9.58 9.58 99.0 8.3 8 21 Dec 0055
54X 416.0 425.7 9.7 416.0 425.91 9.91 9.91 102.0 14.6 8 21 Dec 0315
55X 425.7 435.4 9.7 425.7 435.62 9.92 9.92 102.0 7.8 8 21 Dec 0545
56X 435.4 445.1 9.7 435.4 445.24 9.84 9.84 101.0 12.9 8 21 Dec 0730
57X 445.1 454.8 9.7 445.1 454.55 9.45 9.45 97.0 10.6 8 21 Dec 0940
58X 454.8 464.5 9.7 454.8 464.66 9.86 9.86 102.0 11.6 8 21 Dec 1130
59X 464.5 474.2 9.7 464.5 474.42 9.92 9.92 102.0 7.8 8 21 Dec 1350
60X 474.2 483.9 9.7 474.2 484.15 9.95 9.95 103.0 10.6 8 21 Dec 1535
61X 483.9 493.6 9.7 483.9 493.71 9.81 9.81 101.0 8.3 8 21 Dec 1800
62X 493.6 503.3 9.7 493.6 502.57 8.97 8.97 92.0 9.7 7 21 Dec 1955
63X 503.3 513.0 9.7 503.3 513.19 9.89 9.89 102.0 9.7 8 21 Dec 2200
64X 513.0 522.7 9.7 513.0 522.90 9.90 9.90 102.0 10.6 8 21 Dec 2350
65X 522.7 532.4 9.7 522.7 532.62 9.92 9.92 102.0 7.8 8 22 Dec 0215
66X 532.4 542.1 9.7 532.4 542.27 9.87 9.87 102.0 9.7 8 22 Dec 0430
67X 542.1 551.8 9.7 542.1 551.36 9.26 9.26 95.0 7.3 7 22 Dec 0640
68X 551.8 561.5 9.7 551.8 560.35 8.55 8.55 88.0 7.3 7 22 Dec 0900
69X 561.5 571.2 9.7 561.5 569.77 8.27 8.27 85.0 9.7 7 22 Dec 1130
70X 571.2 580.9 9.7 571.2 580.39 9.19 9.19 95.0 10.6 8 22 Dec 1320
71X 580.9 590.6 9.7 580.9 590.51 9.61 9.61 99.0 9.7 8 22 Dec 1515
72X 590.6 600.3 9.7 590.6 597.08 6.48 6.48 67.0 7.8 6 22 Dec 1735
73X 600.3 610.0 9.7 600.3 609.30 9.00 9.00 93.0 9.0 7 22 Dec 2000

Hole U1609A totals: 610.0 572.20 572.20  93.8

401-U1609B- .0
Start hole .0 24 Dec 0305
11 0.0 72.6 72.6 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 72.6 mbsf***** 15.8 0 24 Dec 0925
2H 72.6 82.1 9.5 72.6 82.16 9.56 9.56 101.0 114.0 8 24 Dec 0950
3H 82.1 91.6 9.5 82.1 92.34 10.24 10.24 108.0 57.0 8 24 Dec 1035
4H 91.6 101.1 9.5 91.6 98.91 7.31 7.31 77.0 38.0 7 24 Dec 1125
5F 101.1 105.9 4.8 101.1 106.25 5.15 5.15 107.0 19.2 5 24 Dec 1305
6F 105.9 110.6 4.7 105.9 110.98 5.08 5.08 108.0 28.2 5 24 Dec 1345
7F 110.6 115.4 4.8 110.6 115.65 5.05 5.05 105.0 28.8 5 24 Dec 1420
8F 115.4 120.1 4.7 115.4 120.53 5.13 5.13 109.0 28.2 5 24 Dec 1450
9F 120.1 124.9 4.8 120.1 125.19 5.09 5.09 106.0 28.8 5 24 Dec 1530
10F 124.9 129.6 4.7 124.9 129.95 5.05 5.05 107.0 28.2 5 24 Dec 1600
11F 129.6 134.4 4.8 129.6 134.72 5.12 5.12 107.0 28.8 5 24 Dec 1635
12F 134.4 139.1 4.7 134.4 139.42 5.02 5.02 107.0 28.2 5 24 Dec 1710
13F 139.1 143.9 4.8 139.1 144.17 5.07 5.07 106.0 28.8 5 24 Dec 1735
14F 143.9 148.6 4.7 143.9 148.99 5.09 5.09 108.0 56.4 5 24 Dec 1805
15F 148.6 153.4 4.8 148.6 153.56 4.96 4.96 103.0 57.6 5 24 Dec 1835
16F 153.4 158.1 4.7 153.4 158.45 5.05 5.05 107.0 56.4 5 24 Dec 1905
17F 158.1 162.9 4.8 158.1 162.46 4.36 4.36 91.0 57.6 5 24 Dec 2000
18F 162.9 167.6 4.7 162.9 167.95 5.05 5.05 107.0 56.4 5 24 Dec 2030
19F 167.6 172.4 4.8 167.6 172.49 4.89 4.89 102.0 57.6 4 24 Dec 2125
20F 172.4 177.1 4.7 172.4 177.29 4.89 4.89 104.0 56.4 5 25 Dec 0010
21F 177.1 181.9 4.8 177.1 182.21 5.11 5.11 106.0 57.6 5 25 Dec 0125
22F 181.9 186.6 4.7 181.9 186.72 4.82 4.82 103.0 56.4 4 25 Dec 0200
23F 186.6 191.4 4.8 186.6 191.04 4.44 4.44 93.0 57.6 4 25 Dec 0310
24F 191.4 196.1 4.7 191.4 196.23 4.83 4.83 103.0 28.2 4 25 Dec 0500
25F 196.1 200.9 4.8 196.1 201.18 5.08 5.08 106.0 28.8 5 25 Dec 0535
26F 200.9 205.6 4.7 200.9 205.68 4.78 4.78 102.0 28.2 5 25 Dec 0645
27F 205.6 210.4 4.8 205.6 210.62 5.02 5.02 105.0 28.8 5 25 Dec 0720
28F 210.4 215.1 4.7 210.4 213.56 3.16 3.16 67.0 28.2 3 25 Dec 0810
29F 215.1 219.9 4.8 215.1 219.39 4.29 4.29 89.0 57.6 4 25 Dec 0850
30F 219.9 224.6 4.7 219.9 223.50 3.60 3.60 77.0 28.2 4 25 Dec 1000
31F 224.6 229.4 4.8 224.6 229.69 5.09 5.09 106.0 28.8 5 25 Dec 1040
32F 229.4 234.1 4.7 229.4 233.73 4.33 4.33 92.0 18.8 4 25 Dec 1110
33X 234.1 243.8 9.7 234.1 243.97 9.87 9.87 102.0 12.9 8 25 Dec 1745
34X 243.8 253.5 9.7 243.8 252.14 8.34 8.34 86.0 12.9 7 25 Dec 1905
35X 253.5 263.2 9.7 253.5 263.46 9.96 9.96 103.0 11.6 8 25 Dec 2025
36X 263.2 272.9 9.7 263.2 273.12 9.92 9.92 102.0 16.6 8 25 Dec 2125
37X 272.9 282.6 9.7 272.9 282.88 9.98 9.98 103.0 16.6 8 25 Dec 2240

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)
Advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF (m)

Bottom depth
recovered 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)
Real ROP 

(m/h)
Sections 

(N)

Core on deck 
date 

(2023)

Core on deck 
time

UTC (h)

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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38X 282.6 292.3 9.7 282.6 292.63 10.03 10.03 103.0 19.4 8 25 Dec 2340
39X 292.3 302.0 9.7 292.3 302.28 9.98 9.98 103.0 14.6 8 26 Dec 0110
40X 302.0 311.7 9.7 302.0 309.11 7.11 7.11 73.0 14.6 6 26 Dec 0230
41X 311.7 321.4 9.7 311.7 319.83 8.13 8.13 84.0 14.6 7 26 Dec 0345
42X 321.4 331.1 9.7 321.4 327.90 6.50 6.50 67.0 10.6 6 26 Dec 0520
43X 331.1 340.8 9.7 331.1 338.84 7.74 7.74 80.0 8.3 6 26 Dec 0710
44X 340.8 350.5 9.7 340.8 348.44 7.64 7.64 79.0 9.0 6 26 Dec 0930
45X 350.5 360.2 9.7 350.5 360.24 9.74 9.74 100.0 16.6 8 26 Dec 1120
46X 360.2 369.9 9.7 360.2 366.17 5.97 5.97 62.0 19.4 5 26 Dec 1240
47X 369.9 379.6 9.7 369.9 376.35 6.45 6.45 66.0 10.6 6 26 Dec 1420
48X 379.6 389.3 9.7 379.6 387.35 7.75 7.75 80.0 16.6 6 26 Dec 1550
49X 389.3 399.0 9.7 389.3 399.16 9.86 9.86 102.0 16.6 8 26 Dec 1855
50X 399.0 408.7 9.7 399.0 408.19 9.19 9.19 95.0 9.0 7 26 Dec 2115
51X 408.7 418.4 9.7 408.7 418.56 9.86 9.86 102.0 14.6 8 26 Dec 2255
52X 418.4 421.4 3.0 418.4 421.12 2.72 2.72 91.0 12.0 3 27 Dec 0015
53X 421.4 431.1 9.7 421.4 431.31 9.91 9.91 102.0 10.6 8 27 Dec 0200
54X 431.1 440.8 9.7 431.1 440.99 9.89 9.89 102.0 7.8 8 27 Dec 0425
55X 440.8 450.5 9.7 440.8 450.21 9.41 9.41 97.0 12.9 8 27 Dec 0610
56X 450.5 460.2 9.7 450.5 460.35 9.85 9.85 102.0 7.8 8 27 Dec 0815
57X 460.2 469.9 9.7 460.2 469.79 9.59 9.59 99.0 11.6 8 27 Dec 0945
58X 469.9 479.6 9.7 469.9 479.38 9.48 9.48 98.0 10.6 8 27 Dec 1145
59X 479.6 489.3 9.7 479.6 489.19 9.59 9.59 99.0 14.6 8 27 Dec 1325
60X 489.3 499.0 9.7 489.3 495.02 5.72 5.72 59.0 16.6 5 27 Dec 1455
61X 499.0 508.7 9.7 499.0 507.86 8.86 8.86 91.0 14.6 7 27 Dec 1645

Hole U1609B totals: 436.1 410.80 410.80 94.2

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)
Advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF (m)

Bottom depth
recovered 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)
Real ROP 

(m/h)
Sections 

(N)

Core on deck 
date 

(2023)

Core on deck 
time

UTC (h)

Table T1 (continued). 

data are most useful for tying borehole depth to the seismic profiles. Because of the wide borehole 
and the lack of heave compensation, we decided not to run the Formation MicroScanner tool and 
instead to run a sonic velocity and natural gamma ray tool string as the third and final logging run. 
This tool string also reached close to the base of the hole. The logging equipment was rigged down 
by 2230 h on 23 December. We raised the pipe, and the bit cleared the seafloor at 2235 h, ending 
Hole U1609A.

2.2. Hole U1609B
The ship was offset 20 m south of Hole U1609A along the slope, and at 0305 h on 24 December 
2023 we started Hole U1609B (37°22.6159′N, 9°35.9119′W) by drilling down without recovery. 
The plan was to drill down without coring to spend more time coring the Early Pliocene to Late 
